

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

KAMAOLE POINTE DEVELOPMENT LP;
ALAKU POINTE LP,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

COUNTY OF MAUI, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. CV07-00447 DAE/LEK
(Civil Rights)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COUNTY
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page (s)</u>
I. COUNTY DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS SET FORTH BELOW	1
A. Summary of Claims	1
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Burden to Set Forth Sufficient Admissible, Probative Evidence to Establish a Genuine Issue for Trial	3
II. MAUI COUNTY'S 2006 RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING ORDINANCE IS A VALID INCLUSIONARY ORDINANCE	4
A. The Workforce Housing Ordinance is Not a Low Income Housing Ordinance	4
B. The Workforce Housing Ordinance Addresses Gap Group Housing Needs, a Valid Governmental Purpose	5
C. Inclusionary Housing Programs Nationwide	8
III. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE	10
IV. MAUI'S WORKFORCE HOUSING ORDINANCE IS PRESUMPTIVELY CONSTITUTIONAL	15
V. THE FEDERAL "CIVIL ACTION FOR DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS," 42 U.S.C. § 1983, DOES NOT CREATE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS	16
VI. THE "UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS" CLAIM IS A "TAKINGS" CLAIM THAT MUST BE BROUGHT IN STATE COURT	17
A. The Unconstitutional Conditions Claim Is A Takings Claim By a Different Name	17
B. The "Unconstitutional Conditions" Doctrine Limits the Ability of the Government to Condition a Benefit on the Waiver of a Right	19
VII. MAUI'S WORKFORCE HOUSING ORDINANCE IS A GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW THAT DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS	22
VIII. THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT INVOLVE EGREGIOUS GOVERNMENT CONDUCT AND DOES NOT, THEREFORE, VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	23

A.	Under A Recent Ninth Circuit Ruling, A Substantive Due Process Claim is Not Foreclosed in the Land Use Regulatory Context	23
B.	Substantive Due Process Claims Must Involve Conduct that Shocks the Conscience	24
C.	Even If Plaintiffs Could Bring a Takings Claim in Federal Court Under the "Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine," They Could Not Prevail	26
	1. The <i>Lucas</i> Standard - a Complete Wipeout - Does Not Apply	28
	2. The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Standards Do Not Apply	29
	3. The Deferential <i>Penn Central</i> Standard	31
IX.	STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	32
X.	THE AFFORDABLE WORKFORCE HOUSING ORDINANCE DOES NOT CONFLICT NOR IS IT PREEMPTED BY HRS §§ 46-141 TO 46-148	33
	A. Argument	33
	B. If this Case Is Not Dismissed, the Preemption Question Should be Certified to the Hawaii Supreme Court	34
XI.	CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUALS ARE DUPLICATIVE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	35
XII.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

CASES

Agins v. City of Tiburon,
447 U.S. 255 (1980) 9, 18

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266 (1994),
rehearing denied, 510 U.S. 1215 (1994) 16

Armendariz v. Penman,
75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1240 (1997) 24

Armstrong v. U.S.,
364 U.S. 40 (1960) 17

Baker v. McCollan,
443 U.S. 137 (1979) 16

Blair v. Cayetano,
73 Haw. 536, 836 P.2d 1066 (1992),
recon. denied, 74 Haw. 650 (1990) 32

Block v. Hirsh,
256 U.S. 135 (1921) 30

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972) 13

Brinson v. Linda Rose Joint Venture,
53 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1995) 3

Brown v. Thompson,
91 Hawai'i 1, 979 P.2d 586 (1999),
cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1010 (1999) 32

Carr HUML Investors, LLC v. Arizona,
2007 WL 4403981 at p.9 (D. Ariz. 2007) 22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 3

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization,
441 U.S. 600 (1979) 16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Chesterfield Dev. Corp. v. City of Chesterfield,</u> 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish,</u> 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied,</u> 544 U.S. 974 (2005)	16
<u>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v.</u> <u>Buckeye Community Hope Foundation,</u> 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	22, 25
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,</u> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	30
<u>Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera,</u> 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Commercial Builders v. City of Sacramento,</u> 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 504 U.S. 931 (1992)	30
<u>Committee of Dental Amalgam Mfrs. and</u> <u>Distributors v. Stratton,</u> 92 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 519 U.S. 1084 (1997)	15, 28
<u>Coniston Corp. v. Village of Hoffman Estates,</u> 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988)	26
<u>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon,</u> 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)	23
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</u> 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	25
<u>Crown Point Development Inc. v. City of Sun Valley,</u> 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</u> 317 Or. 110, 854 P.2d 473 (Or. 1993), <u>cert. granted,</u> 510 U.S. 989 (1993), <u>judgment reversed,</u> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	22, 27, 29, 30
<u>Gardner v. City of Baltimore Mayor and City Council,</u> 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Garneau v. City of Seattle,</u> 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	31

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</u> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	16
<u>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley,</u> 305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	10
<u>Home Builders Ass'n. of Northern California v. City of Napa,</u> 90 Cal.App.4th 188, 108 Cal.Rptr.2d 60 (Cal.App. 1 Dist. 2001), <u>cert. denied,</u> 535 U.S. 954 (2002)	9, 25
<u>Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v. City of Oakland,</u> 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied,</u> 542 U.S. 904 (2004)	15
<u>In re Water Use Permit Applications,</u> 94 Hawai'i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)	33
<u>Joe v. Douglas County School District,</u> 775 F.Supp 1414 (D. Colo. 1991)	35
<u>Kauai County v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co.,</u> 65 Haw. 318 P.2d 766 (1982)	13
<u>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande,</u> 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 870 (1994)	10, 15
<u>Kinzli v. City of Santa Cruz,</u> 818 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<u>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawaii v. Sullivan,</u> 87 Hawai'i 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (1998)	32
<u>Lai v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 841 F.2d 301 (9th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied,</u> 488 U.S. 994 (1988)	10
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12, 13, 18, 19, 24
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</u> 53 N.Y.2d 124, 423 N.E.2d 320 (N.Y. 1981)	27

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</u> 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	27
<u>Louisiana Pacific Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Services, Inc.,</u> 842 F.Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	20
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 304 S.C. 376, 404 S.E.2d 895 (S.C. 1991)	27
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	27, 28
<u>Matsuura v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</u> 102 Hawai'i 149, 73 P.3d 687 (2003)	35
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</u> 449 U.S. 456 (1981), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 450 U.S. 1027 (1981)	25
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services,</u> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	35
<u>Mugler v. Kansas,</u> 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	32
<u>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Com'n,</u> 402 F.3d 342 (2nd Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<u>Nidds v. Schindler Elevator Corp.,</u> 113 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 950 (1997)	3
<u>Nollan v. California Coastal Com'n,</u> 177 Cal.App.3d 719, 223 Cal.Rptr. 28 (1986), 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	21, 27, 29, 30
<u>Penn Cent. Trans. Co. v. City of New York,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 439 U.S. 883 (1978)	27, 31
<u>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</u> 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	31
<u>Pennington v. Teufel,</u> 396 F.Supp.2d 715 (N.D. W.Va. 2005), <u>affirmed</u> , 169 Fed.Appx. 161 (4th Cir. 2006)	26

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>PFZ Properties, Inc. v. Rodriguez,</u> 928 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1991), <u>cert. granted in part,</u> 502 U.S. 956 (1991)	26
<u>Pray v. Judicial Selection Com'n of State,</u> 75 Haw. 333, 861 P.2d 723 (1993)	32
<u>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County</u> <u>Planning Commission,</u> 79 Hawai'i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995), <u>cert. denied,</u> 517 U.S. 1163 (1996)	33
<u>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 76 Hawai'i 46, 34 868 P.2d 1193 (1994)	34
<u>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 802 F.Supp. 326 (1992)	34
<u>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu,</u> 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 525 U.S. 871 (1998)	12, 34
<u>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights,</u> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	20, 21
<u>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 27 Cal.4th 643, 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)	30
<u>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	12
<u>Sanchez v. County of San Diego,</u> 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006), <u>rehearing denied,</u> 483 F.3d 965 (2006)	21
<u>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit,</u> 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<u>Schwab v. Ariyoshi,</u> 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977)	32
<u>Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 922 F.2d 498 (1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 943 (1991)	4, 14, 15
<u>Spoklie v. Montana,</u> 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>St. John's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,</u> 401 F.Supp.2d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <u>affirmed</u> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<u>State v. Adler,</u> 108 Hawai'i 169, 118 P.3d 652 (2005)	32
<u>State v. Gaylord,</u> 78 Hawai'i 127, 890 P.2d 1167 (1995)	32
<u>T.W. Elec. Ser., Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass'n.,</u> 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
<u>Toigo v. Town of Ross,</u> 70 Cal.App.4th 309, 82 Cal.Rptr.2d 649 (1998)	10
<u>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v.</u> <u>Township of Warrington,</u> 316 F.3d 392 (3rd Cir. 2003), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 324 F.3d 133 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<u>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Company,</u> 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1003 (2003)	4
<u>U.S. v. Scott,</u> 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,</u> 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	23
<u>Watland v. Lingle,</u> 104 Hawai'i 128, 85 P.3d 1079 (2004)	32
<u>Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v.</u> <u>City of Phoenix Arizona,</u> 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)	15, 22
<u>Williamson County Regional Planning Com'n v.</u> <u>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</u> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	10, 11, 21, 33
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma,</u> 348 U.S. 483 (1955), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 349 U.S. 925 (1955)	8
<u>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,</u> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12, 30

Page (s)

HAWAII REVISED STATUTES

HRS Chapter 101 34

HRS Chapter 205A 14

HRS Chapter 343. 14

HRS Chapter 421H 34

HRS Chapter 514A 34

HRS Chapter 516 34

HRS Chapter 516D 34

HRS §§ 46-141 to 46-148 33, 34

HAWAII RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 13 16

U.S. STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 16, 32

MAUI COUNTY CODES

§ 2.96.010 4, 6, 7

§ 2.96.020(4) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cecily T. Talbert and Nadia L. Costa,
*Inclusionary Housing Programs: Local
 Governments Respond to California's Housing Crisis,*
 Boston College Environmental Law Review,
 Vol. 30, No. 3 (2003) at p.570 8

Kathleen Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*,
102 Harv.L.Rev. at 1413, 1416 (1989) 20

Mitchell N. Berman, *Coercion Without Baselines:
Unconstitutional Conditions in Three Dimensions*,
90 Geo.L.J. 1, 3 (2001) 20

Ordinance 3512, Section 8 11
